

No. 13-13879

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BECKWITH ELECTRIC CO., INC,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *ET AL.*,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, No. 8:13-CV-0648-T-17MAP
The Honorable Elizabeth A. Kovachevich, Judge Presiding.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE ASSOCIATION OF GOSPEL RESCUE
MISSIONS, PRISON FELLOWSHIP MINISTRIES, ASSOCIATION OF
CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF EVANGELICALS, ETHICS & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION
OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, INSTITUTIONAL
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ALLIANCE, THE C12 GROUP, AND CHRISTIAN
LEGAL SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

ROGER K. GANNAM
LINDELL & FARSON, P.A.
12276 San Jose Blvd., Ste. 126
Jacksonville, Florida 32223-8630
Telephone (904) 880-4000

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
CENTER FOR LAW
AND RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22151
Telephone: (703) 894-1087
Facsimile: (703) 642-1075
Email: kcolby@clsnet.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> , INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. Christian Theology Teaches that Christians’ Faith Necessarily Should Influence Their Work.....	10
II. The Mandate Fails to Protect the Religious Liberty of Both For-Profit Businesses and Non-Profit Religious Organizations.....	16
A. The majority of religious employers are not covered by the Mandate’s excessively narrow exemption for “religious employers”.....	17
B. The so-called accommodation compels non-profit religious organizations to provide access to drugs that violate their religious beliefs.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Albany v. Serio,
859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006)19

Catholic Charities v. Superior Court,
85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)19

East Texas Baptist University, et al. v. Sebelius,
No. 4:12-cv-03009 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 9, 2012)28

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC,
132 S.Ct. 694 (2012)7

Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Sebelius,
No. 13-5091 (filed D.C. Cir. May 21, 2012)24

Southern Nazarene University, et al., v. Sebelius, et al.,
No. 5:13-cv-01015-F (W.D. Okla. Sept. 20, 2013)28

Thomas v. Review Board,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....29

Statutes and Regulations:

Internal Revenue Code § 6033(a)(1).....18

Internal Revenue Code § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i)19

Internal Revenue Code § 6033(a)(3)(A) (iii)19

45 C.F.R. § 146.13018

45 C.F.R. § 147.....22

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B).....19

76 Fed. Reg. 46221 (published Aug. 3, 2011).....18,19

77 Fed. Reg. 16501 (published Mar. 21, 2012)19, 24
 78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (published Feb. 15, 2013).....23, 25
 78 Fed. Reg. 39870 (published July 2, 2013) 22, 27-30

Other Authorities:

Association of Christian Schools International, Annual Survey (Dec. 2012)26
 John Calvin, *Institutes of the Christian Religion* (Henry Beveridge, trans.)
 (1845).....12
Colossians 3:237, 11
I Corinthians 10:3111
James 2:14-172
 Timothy Keller & Katherine Leary Alsdorf, *Every Good Endeavor* (2012)14
 Kathryn Kleinhans, *The Work of a Christian: Vocation in Lutheran Perspective, in Word & World*, Vol. 25, No. 4 (Fall 2005) (pub. Lutheran Seminary, St. Paul, Minn.).....13
 Douglas Laycock, *Sex, Atheism, and the Free Exercise of Religion*, 88 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 407 (2011).....32
 Letter to Joshua DuBois, Executive Director of The White House Office of Faith-based and Neighborhood Partnerships, from Stanley Carlson-Thies, Institutional Religious Freedom Alliance, Aug. 26, 2011.....21
 Letter to President Obama from Leith Anderson, President, National Association of Evangelicals, Dec. 21, 201123
 Letter to President Obama from Paul Corts, President, Council for Christian Colleges & Universities, Mar. 9, 201222
 Letter to Secretary Sebelius from Stanley Carlson-Thies, Institutional Religious Freedom Alliance, and 125 religious organizations, June 11, 201222

C. S. Lewis, “Learning in War-Time” in <i>The Weight of Glory</i> (Harper Collins 2001)	13, 14
<i>Luke</i> 3:13-14	11
<i>Luke</i> 12:13-21	11
<i>Luke</i> 19:1-9	11
Martin Luther, “A Sermon on Keeping Children in School,” (1530), in Jaroslav Pelikan and Helmut Lehmann ed., <i>Luther’s Works</i> , 55 vols. (Philadelphia and St. Louis: Fortress and Concordia, 1955-1986) 46:246	13
Michael W. McConnell, Robert F. Cochran, Jr., and Angela C. Carmella, <i>Christian Perspectives on Legal Thought</i> (Yale University 2001)	15
Pope John Paul II, <i>Apostolic Exhortation on the Lay Faithful</i> (1988) ..	11-12
Remarks of Secretary Kathleen Sebelius, U.S. Secretary of Health and Human Services, Remarks at the Forum at Harvard School of Public Health (Apr. 8, 2013)	20
Gene Rudd, M.D. and Alan Weir, M.D., <i>Practicing by the Book: A Christian Doctor’s Guide to Living and Serving</i> (2005).....	15
Michael P. Schutt, <i>Redeeming Law: Christian Calling and the Legal Profession</i> (2001).....	15
